

No. 21-248

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR NAACP RESPONDENTS

CAITLIN A. SWAIN
PENDA D. HAIR
KATHLEEN E. ROBLEZ
AVIANCE D. BROWN
ASHLEY M. MITCHELL
LORI L. SHERMAN
FORWARD JUSTICE
*P.O. Box 1932
Durham, NC 27702*

IRVING JOYNER
*P.O. Box 374
Cary, NC 27512*

ELISABETH S. THEODORE
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
KOLYA D. GLICK
JOHN SWANSON
DANA OR
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
elisabeth.theodore
@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. District Court Proceedings	4
C. Appellate Proceedings	7
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. Petitioners Assert Interests Only as Agents of an Existing Party and thus Cannot Intervene Under Rule 24	11
A. Rule 24(a) Applies to Third Parties, Not Existing Ones	12
B. Petitioners Seek to Join This Case as Agents of an Existing Party, Not as Third Parties.....	13
II. The Attorney General Is Entitled to a Presumption that He Adequately Represents the State’s Interests	14
A. This Court’s Precedent and Rule 24’s Text, History, and Context Establish a Presumption of Adequacy in Identity-of-Interest Cases	15
B. The Presumption of Adequacy Applies With Greater Force Where the State Represents the Proposed Intervenors’ Interest	23
C. Eliminating the Presumption Would Burden the Judiciary and Existing Parties and Draw Courts into Political Disputes	26
D. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	30

III. Adequacy Determinations Are Reviewed for Abuse of Discretion	36
A. This Court’s Precedent Requires Abuse-of-Discretion Review	36
B. Rule 24(a)(2)’s Text, Structure, and History Support Abuse-of-Discretion Review	37
C. District Courts Are Best Positioned To Assess Adequacy.....	39
IV. The Court Should Affirm the Denial of Intervention or, at Minimum, Remand.....	41
A. If the Court Reaches the Question, It Can Affirm Denial of Intervention With or Without a Presumption of Adequacy	42
B. Rule 24(a)(2)’s Interest Prong Requires Remand	45
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	32
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby</i> , 344 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1965)	19
<i>Allen Calculators, Inc. v. Nat’l Cash Reg. Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944)	27, 37
<i>In re Ambac Fin. Grp., Inc., Derivative Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	28
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	21, 22
<i>Andershock’s Fruitland, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 151 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 304 F.2d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	19
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 743 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984)	20, 25
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. & O. R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	37
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	18
<i>Bumgarner v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah & Ouray Rsrv.</i> , 417 F.2d 1305 (10th Cir. 1969)	20
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	20

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	38
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967)	30, 31, 37
<i>Chance v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 496 F.2d 820 (2d Cir. 1974).....	38
<i>City of N.Y. v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 261 U.S. 312 (1923)	17
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	38, 40, 41
<i>Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air v.</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , 674 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1982).....	20, 25
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	13
<i>Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	20, 25
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	45
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	21
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	22
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	11, 36, 37
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008)	15

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	21
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	22
<i>Harris Cnty. Comm’rs Ct. v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975)	46
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	40
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	34
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	13, 34
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	21
<i>LaTele Television, C.A. v. Telemundo Commc’ns Grp.</i> , 9 F.4th 1349 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 710 F.2d 1040 (5th Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	18
<i>Martin v. Thornburg</i> , 359 S.E.2d 472 (N.C. 1987).....	26
<i>Matamoros v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 129 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020)	25
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	39, 40, 41
<i>N.C. All. for Retired Ams. v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 10758664 (N.C. Super. Oct. 5, 2020).....	46

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 786 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	5
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , 430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	36, 40
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> , 561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	38
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	26, 28, 32
<i>N.M. Off-Highway Vehicle All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 540 F. App'x 877 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>O'Connell v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 19 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1927)	17
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	21
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	42
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul</i> , 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1921)	12
<i>Sam Fox Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 683 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	35

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	32
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	24, 33
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	22
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	27
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	38
<i>Stadin v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 309 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1962)	19, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	15
<i>Stuart v. Huff</i> , 706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	39
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	30, 31, 35, 37
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> , 787 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon</i> , 696 F.2d 141 (1st Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>United States v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	12

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 573 U.S. 248 (2014)	41
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984).....	31, 40, 43
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 312 F. App'x 353 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	26
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)	45
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	13
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	5, 34
<i>Virginia v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 214 (4th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
Constitutions, Statutes & Rules	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.	
§ 9613(i)	35
§ 11046(h)(2)	35
North Carolina General Statutes	
§ 1-72.2.....	45
§ 1-72.2(a).....	7, 46
§ 1-72.2(b).....	46
§ 114-1(1).....	13, 32

Statutes & Regulations—Continued	Page(s)	
North Carolina General Statutes (cont.)		
§ 114-1(2).....	13, 32	
§ 120-32.6.....	45	
§ 120-32.6(b).....	46	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure		
Rule 1	27, 28	
Rule 5.1	4, 12, 23	
Advisory Committee’s note to 2006 amendment	4	
Rule 5.1(a).....	12, 24	
Rule 5.1(c).....	24	
Rule 11	38, 39, 40	
Rule 23	10, 11, 21, 22	
Rule 23(a)(4).....	21	
Rule 24	<i>passim</i>	
Advisory Committee’s note to		
1937 adoption	17	
1966 amendment.....	3, 19, 22, 23, 35, 38	
Rule 24(a).....	<i>passim</i>	
Rule 24(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>	
Rule 24(a)(3).....	19	
Rule 24(b).....	4, 24	
Rule 24(b)(2).....	23, 24, 36	
Rule 24(c).....	4	
Treatises		
James Wm. Moore & Joseph Friedman,		
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i>		
(1st ed. 1938).....	2, 16, 17	
(3d ed. 2021).....	20, 22, 35	
William Rubenstein <i>et al.</i> ,		
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2021).....		38
Thomas Atkins Street,		
<i>Federal Equity Practice</i> (1909).....		33

Treatises—Continued	Page(s)
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2021) ... <i>passim</i>	
Articles	
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 356 (1967)	18
James Wm. Moore & Edward Hirsch Levi, <i>Federal Intervention I. The Right to Intervene and Reorganization</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 565 (1936)	2
Dictionaries	
Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933)	12, 15
(4th ed. 1968)	12, 15
(8th ed. 2004)	12
Oxford English Dictionary (1933)	15, 37
(3d ed. 2011)	37
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)	15
Other Authorities	
<i>Report of Comm. on Rules to the Judicial Conference of the United States</i> (Sept. 1965)	3
<i>Judicial Conference's Recommendation for More Judgeships</i> , S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 117th Cong. 9 (2020)	27
<i>Proceedings of Advisory Comm. on Rules for Civil Procedure</i> (1946)	25
